

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDGAR MORALES, LAIQUE REHMAN,
NOUHAD K. BASSILA, GEORGE BRECKENRIDGE, AND
WILLIAM JEFFREY VAN FLEET,
Petitioners,

v.

DON EVANS, U.S. SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, AND
KENNETH PREWITT, DIRECTOR OF THE
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF THE CENSUS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| HERBERT W. TITUS* | WILLIAM J. OLSON |
| TROY A. TITUS, P.C. | JOHN S. MILES |
| 5221 Indian River Road | WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C. |
| Virginia Beach, VA 23464 | Suite 1070 |
| (757) 467-0616 | 8180 Greensboro Drive |
| | McLean, VA 22102 |
| J. MARK BREWER | (703) 356-5070 |
| BREWER & PRITCHARD | <i>Attorneys for Petitioners</i> |
| Three Riverway, 18 th Floor | <i>*Counsel of Record</i> |
| Houston, TX 77056 | January 8, 2002 |
| (713) 209-2950 | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 5 |
| I. THE COURTS BELOW ERRONEOUSLY ANALYZED AND RESOLVED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION CONCERNING THE NATURE AND SCOPE OF CONGRESS' ENUMERATED POWERS THAT SHOULD BE CORRECTED BY THIS COURT | 5 |
| II. THE DECISIONS BELOW CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING BOTH <u>DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE</u> v. <u>U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES</u> AND THE CONSTITUTIONALLY-MANDATED PURPOSE OF THE CENSUS POWER | |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The Original Purpose of the Census Clause . . . | 8 |
| B. The Continuing Relevance of the Original Purpose | 10 |
| C. The “Manner” of the Census Must Be Relevant Only to the Apportionment Purpose | 15 |
| D. The Census Must Conform to the Fourteenth Amendment | 17 |
| E. The Census Power Must Be Limited | 23 |
| III. THE DECISIONS BELOW CONFLICT WITH THE RULE OF <u>McCULLOCH</u> v. <u>MARYLAND</u> . . | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------|
| U.S. CONSTITUTION | |
| Article I, Section 2, Clause 3 | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| Article I, Section 8, Clause 18 | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| Fourteenth Amendment, Section 2 | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 1 Stat. 101 (1st Cong., 2d Sess., 1790) | 17, 18 |
| 2 Stat. 11 (6th Cong., 1st Sess., 1800) | 20 |
| 2 Stat. 564 (11th Cong., 2d Sess., 1810) | 20 |
| 2 Stat. 605 (11th Cong., 2d Sess., 1810) | 20 |
| 3 Stat. 548 (16th Cong., 1820) | 20 |
| 4 Stat. 383 (21st Cong., 1st Sess., 1830) | 20 |
| 5 Stat. 331 (25th Cong., 3rd Sess., 1839) | 20 |
| 111 Stat. 2480 (1997) | 8 |
| 13 U.S.C. Section 1, <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 13 U.S.C. Section 5 | 2 |
| 13 U.S.C. Section 221 | 2,8 |
| CASES | |
| <u>Department of Commerce v. United States House</u> <u>of Representatives</u> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) | 7, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Hunt v. Cromartie</u> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) | 12 |
| <u>Legal Tender Cases</u> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870) | 4, 27 |
| <u>Loughborough v. Blake</u> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820) | 27 |
| <u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) | 4, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Miller v. Johnson</u> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | 12 |
| <u>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</u> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) | 10 |
| <u>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</u> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 12 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------|
| <u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 7, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>United States v. Moriarty</u> , 106 Fed. 886 (S.D.N.Y. 1901) | 5, 28 |
| <u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . | 7, <i>passim</i> |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>II Samuel</i> 24 | 19 |
| T. Bradshaw, “Death, Taxes, and Census Litigation: Do the Equal Protection and Apportionment Clauses Guarantee a Constitutional Right to Census Accuracy,” <i>GEO. WASH. L. REV.</i> 379 (1996) | 9 |
| A. HAMILTON, J. MADISON, J. JAY, <i>THE FEDERALIST</i> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund, Indianapolis: 2001) | 9 |
| “Census Breakdown: Citizens Tell Sam to Shove It Over Probing Questions; Will Pay Fine,” <i>Drudge Report</i> (March 15, 2000) | 2 |
| “Census Flap Intensifies: Director Pleads for Compliance,” <i>Washington Post</i> , March 31, 2000, p. 1 . . | 12 |
| SAMUEL JOHNSON, <i>DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1778) | 16 |
| “Judge Flip-Flops on Census Finding,” <i>WorldNetDaily</i> , (June 18, 2000) | 2 |
| P. KURLAND AND R. LERNER, <i>2 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION</i> (1987) | 19 |
| S. Stansbury, “Making Sense of the Census: The Decennial Census Debate and its Meaning for America’s Ethnic and Racial Minorities,” <i>31 COLUM. HUMAN RIGHTS L. REV.</i> 403 (2000) | 9,11 |
| J. STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION</i> (5 th ed. 1891) | 10 |
| NOAH WEBSTER <i>AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1828) | 16 |
